BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2023 – 6.15

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MONTROSE ENVIRONMENTAL FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE 2022 RIGHT TO KNOW SURVEY

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington seeks to retain the services of Montrose Environmental, licensed engineers, to assist the Borough in completion of the 2022 Right To Know Survey;

WHEREAS, a copy of the Montrose proposal, dated May 24, 2023, is annexed to this resolution;

WHEREAS, the contemplated services include inventory of areas that contain hazardous chemicals, completion of the 2022 Right to Know Survey for each area, together with update of the Written Hazard Communications Plan (Tasks 1 and 2 in attached proposal);

WHEREAS, the areas inventoried for hazardous chemicals will include:

- 1. Borough Hall/Library/Police Dept.
- 2. Senior Citizen Center
- 3. Public Works Garage
- 4. Well House 4 & 5
- 5. Well House 6
- 6. Well House 7
- 7. Well House 8 & 9

WHEREAS, Montrose Environmental will prepare the appropriate number of surveys and distribute them to all required state and local agencies as well as provide a copy for the Borough files; and

WHEREAS, Montrose Environmental has agreed to perform Tasks 1 and 2 for the lump sum amount of \$3,015.00;

WHEREAS, the attached Montrose proposal includes additional tasks ("Additional Tasks") which may be optional, namely tasks 3, 3a, 4 and 4a, as described on pages 2 and 3 and priced on page 4 of the proposal;

WHEREAS, Borough Council wishes to authorize the Mayor and the Borough Clerk, as appropriate, to obtain the performance of such of the Additional Tasks as may be legally required;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, that the Mayor and Borough Clerk of the Borough are hereby authorized to issue one or more purchase orders or enter into one or more agreements with Montrose Environmental to ensure performance of Tasks 1 and 2 at the cost of \$3,015.00 and to issue or enter into such additional purchase orders or agreements as needed to obtain performance of such of the Additional Tasks as may be legally required, at the price or prices indicated in the proposal, not to exceed \$3,450.00 for said Additional Tasks.

Record of Council vote on Passage									
COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

Record of Council Vote on Passage

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on June 5, 2023.